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Lubbock, Texas 

The 'AA+' Issuer Default Rating (IDR) and general obligation (GO) bond and certificates of 
obligation (CO) ratings reflect Lubbock's 'aaa' financial resilience assessment, supported by 
'Ample' budgetary flexibility and a history of strong reserves. Other rating factors include a 
'Strong' population trend and ‘Midrange’ demographic and economic level metrics. The city's 
long-term liability metric, assessed at ‘Weak', represents its weakest credit factor.  

Rating Sensitivities 
Factors that Could, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Negative Rating 
Action/Downgrade 

• A sustained approximate 25% increase in long-term liabilities and carrying costs, 
assuming current levels of personal income and governmental revenues and spending. 

• A decline in available general fund reserves to below 7.5% of spending, which would 
lower Fitch Ratings’ assessment of financial resilience.  

Factors that Could, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Positive Rating 
Action/Upgrade 

• A sustained approximate 40% decrease in long-term liabilities, assuming current levels 
of personal income and governmental revenues and spending. 

• A sustained improvement in local area economic fundamentals, including 
unemployment, median household income (MHI) and educational attainment.  

Security 
The GOs and COs are payable from a limited ad valorem tax pledge of the city, which is not to 
exceed $2.50 per $100 of taxable assessed valuation (TAV).  In addition, the COs carry a 
nominal pledge (not to exceed $1,000) of surplus net revenues from the city's water and 
wastewater system.  
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Fitch’s Local Government Rating Model 
The Local Government Rating Model (LGRM) generates MIRs, which communicate the issuer's credit quality relative 
to Fitch's local government rating portfolio (the MIR will be the IDR except in certain circumstances explained in the 
applicable criteria). The MIR is expressed via a numerical value calibrated to Fitch's long-term rating scale, which 
ranges from 10.0 or higher (AAA), 9.0 (AA+), 8.0 (AA) and so forth, down to 1.0 (BBB- and below). 

MIRs reflect the combination of issuer-specific metrics and assessments to generate an MP and a structured 
framework to account for additional analytical factors not captured in the MP that can either mitigate or exacerbate 
credit risks. Additional analytical factors are reflected in notching from the MP and are capped at +/-3 notches. 

Rating Headroom & Positioning 
Lubbock Model Implied Rating: 'AA+' (Numerical Value: 9.23) 

• Metric Profile: 'AA+' (Numerical Value: 9.23) 

• Net Additional Analytical Factor Notching: 0.0 

Lubbock's Model Implied Rating is 'AA+'. The associated numerical value of 9.23 is at the lower end of the 9.0 to 10.0 
range for a 'AA+' rating. 

Current Developments 
Fiscal 2025 (ended Sept. 30) general fund performance reflected a net general fund operating deficit of $10.9 million, 
or roughly 3.5% of spending. The deficit was largely due to a planned spend down of fund balance to fund capital 
projects and other one-time expenditures.  General fund revenues rose $14.8 million (5.4%) from the prior year, 
driven by a $3.8 million (4.4%) increase in property tax revenues and a $5.4 million (18.8%) increase in franchise tax 

revenue. Sales tax revenues—the city’s largest revenue source—totaled $100.5 million, up 1.3% year over year. The 
city's reserve cushion decreased to $83.5 million, or about 27% of spending.     

The fiscal 2026 adopted general fund budget totals $316.9 million, a 0.8% year-over-year increase, and includes an 
$11.8 million draw on reserves to fund capital projects and other one-time expenditures.  Tax revenues total $199.4 
million, a 0.6% year-over-year increase, driven primarily by a $3.8 million rise in property tax revenues that is partially 
offset by a $2.6 million decline in sales tax revenues. Management reports that year-to-date revenues and 
expenditures are tracking to budget. Year-to-date sales tax collections are 6.4% above budget and 5.6% higher than 
the same period last year. Fitch anticipates that the city will continue to adhere to its adopted policy that requires 
reserves of no less than 20% of operating revenues (excluding annual transfers from city-owned enterprises) while 
allowing excess reserves to fund pay-as-you-go capital spending. 

The current bond issuance consists of $16.6 million from the 2022 authorization and $25.7 million from the 2024 
authorization, which will fund various street improvements. The city plans to issue $38.4 million in fiscal 2027, $39.4 
million in fiscal 2028, and $11.9 million in fiscal 2029, using a combination of the 2022 and 2024 authorizations; these 
issuances will fully exhaust the 2022 authorization. The city also expects to continue issuing tax notes and certificates 
of obligation annually to fund capital needs, including major equipment purchases and solid waste and stormwater 
improvements. 

Profile 
The city of Lubbock in northwest Texas serves as the retail/trade, educational and healthcare hub for the surrounding, 
largely rural, region. The city is anchored by Texas Tech University's large flagship campus, with roughly 40,000 
students. Large employers in the education, government and health services sectors lend stability to the city's 
employment base. The city's tax base is largely residential and has no significant concentrations. TAV trends reflect a 
moderate pace of expansion, with a 6.7% increase in fiscal 2025, followed by a 3% increase in fiscal 2026 to  
$29.6 billion.  
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Key Drivers
 

 

Financial Profile 

Financial Resilience - 'aaa' 
Lubbock's financial resilience is driven by the combination of its 'High' revenue control assessment and 'High' 
expenditure control assessment, culminating in a 'Ample' budgetary flexibility assessment. 

• Revenue control assessment: High 

• Expenditure control assessment: High 

• Budgetary flexibility assessment: Ample 

• Minimum fund balance for current financial resilience assessment: >=7.5% 

• Current year fund balance to expenditure ratio: 26.9% Analyst Input (vs. 33.7% 2024 Actual) 

• Lowest fund balance to expenditure ratio for the fiscal-year period 2020-2024: 26.9% Analyst Input (vs. 
33.4% actual in fiscal 2020) 

Revenue Volatility - 'Strong' 
Lubbock's weakest historic three-year revenue performance is neutral to the Model Implied Rating. 
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The revenue volatility metric is an estimate of potential revenue volatility based on the issuer's historical experience 
relative to the median for the Fitch-rated local government portfolio. The metric helps to differentiate issuers by the 
scale of revenue loss that would have to be addressed through revenue raising, cost controls or utilization of reserves 
through economic cycles. 

• Lowest three-year revenue performance (based on revenues dating back to 2005): 0.2% decrease for the 
three-year period ending fiscal 2011 

• Median issuer decline: -4.3% (2024) 

State-Specific Revenue/Expenditure Context & Budgetary Control 
The city’s ample taxing margin remains under the $2.50 per $100 of TAV cap for operations and limited tax debt 
service, given a total property tax rate of approximately $0.48 in fiscal 2026. Any increase in the operating tax rate 
that produces an annual operating levy increase of more than 3.5% (the voter approval tax rate for most local taxing 
units) requires a ratification election. The revenue cap does not apply to debt service tax levies; the city's fiscal 2026 
debt service tax rate is $0.1098 of the total rate. 

The tax rate limitation excludes new additions to tax rolls and allows for banking of unused margin for up to three 
years. Lubbock's remaining control over property taxes and other local revenues, such as fines, fees and charges for 
services, is still sufficient to generate high revenue-raising flexibility relative to expected modest revenue volatility. 

The city's high expenditure control is aided by the lack of collective bargaining agreements with any of its personnel.  

Analyst Inputs to the Model 
Analyst inputs to the model reflect metric adjustments to account for historical data anomalies, forward-looking 
performance shifts, or non-recurring events that may otherwise skew the time series. 

Analyst input reflects fiscal 2025 audited information.  

Demographic and Economic Strength 

Population Trend - 'Strong' 
Based on the median of 10-year annual percentage change in population, Lubbock's population trend is assessed as 
'Strong'.  

Population trend: 1.3% Analyst Input (66th percentile) (vs. 1.3% 2023 median of 10-year annual percentage change 
in population) 

Unemployment, Educational Attainment and MHI Level - 'Midrange' 
The overall strength of Lubbock's demographic and economic level indicators (unemployment rate, educational 
attainment, median household income [MHI]) in 2024 are assessed as 'Midrange' on a composite basis, performing at 
the 50th percentile of Fitch's local government rating portfolio. This is due to high education attainment levels and 
low unemployment rate offsetting very low median-issuer indexed adjusted MHI. 

• Unemployment rate as a percentage of national rate: 87.5% 2024 (66th percentile), relative to the national 
rate of 4.0% 

• Percent of population with a bachelor's degree or higher: 35.1% Analyst Input (64th percentile) (vs. 34.9% 
2023 Actual) 

• MHI as a percent of the portfolio median: 80.3% Analyst Input (20th percentile) (vs. 83.6% 2023 Actual) 

Economic Concentration and Population Size - 'Strongest' 
Lubbock's population in 2023 was of sufficient size and the economy was sufficiently diversified to qualify for Fitch's 
highest overall size/diversification category. 

The composite metric acts asymmetrically, with most issuers (above the 15th percentile for each metric) sufficiently 
diversified to minimize risks associated with small population and economic concentration. Downward effects of the 
metric on the MP are most pronounced for the least economically diverse issuers (in the 5th percentile for the metric 
or lower). The economic concentration percentage shown below is defined as the sum of the absolute deviation of the 
percentage of personal income by major economic sectors relative to the U.S. distribution. 

• Population size: 272,086 Analyst Input (above the 15th percentile) (vs. 268,053 2023 Actual) 

• Economic concentration: 38.4% (2024) (above the 15th percentile) 
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Analyst Inputs to the Model 
The analyst input reflects the use of the city’s 2024 population for trend and size metrics in addition to the most recent 
information for median household income and percent of the population with a bachelor’s degree or higher.  

Long-Term Liability Burden 

Long-Term Liability Burden - 'Weak' 
Lubbock's carrying costs to governmental expenditures remain weak while liabilities to personal income and liabilities 
to governmental revenue remain midrange. The long-term liability composite metric in 2024 is at the 39th percentile, 
indicating a somewhat elevated liability burden relative to Fitch's local government rating portfolio. 

• Liabilities to personal income: 4.8% Analyst Input (56th percentile) (vs. 4.8% 2024 Actual) 

• Liabilities to governmental revenue: 183.0% Analyst Input (47th percentile) (vs. 184.5% 2024 Actual) 

• Carrying costs to governmental expenditures: 20.3% Analyst Input (18th percentile) (vs. 18.0% 2024 Actual) 

Pension Adjustments 
On an aggregate basis for all pension plans as of the most recent measurement date, the reported asset to liability 
ratio was 84.2%, or an estimated 74.4%, using Fitch's standard 6% rate of return adjustment. The Fitch-adjusted NPL 
was equal to $297.3 million, or about 2% of personal income. 

Analyst Inputs to the Model 
Analyst input reflects an adjustment to account for the current offering, expected tax notes, and amortized 
outstanding debt. Fitch has opted to use fiscal 2026 debt service (net of self-supported debt service), which is the 
maximum annual debt service, for carrying cost calculations. Debt service gradually decreases after fiscal 2026. 

ESG Considerations 
The highest level of ESG credit relevance is a score of '3', unless otherwise disclosed in this section. A score of '3' means 
ESG issues are credit-neutral or have only a minimal credit impact on the entity, either due to their nature or the way 
in which they are being managed by the entity. Fitch's ESG Relevance Scores are not inputs in the rating process; they 
are an observation on the relevance and materiality of ESG factors in the rating decision. For more information on 
Fitch's ESG Relevance Scores, visit https://www.fitchratings.com/topics/esg/products#esg-relevance-scores. 
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Financial Summary 

($000, Audited Fiscal Years Ending Sep. 30) 2023 2024 2025 

General Fund Revenues       

Property Tax 76,307 84,934 88,683 

Sales Tax 96,935 99,191 100,477 

Income Tax - - - 

Other Tax 31,706 28,579 33,962 

Total Taxes - Undifferentiated 2,844 2,895 3,680 

Intergovernmental 651 773 940 

Other Revenue 56,819 57,448 60,886 

Total 265,262 273,819 288,627 

  

General Fund Expenditures       

General Government 19,002 20,286 22,139 

Public Safety 155,512 166,902 175,815 

Educational - - - 

Debt Service 4,905 3,962 2,318 

Capital Outlay 728 969 381 

Other Expenditures 51,495 55,597 57,837 

Total 231,643 247,715 258,491 

  

Transfers In and Other Sources 8,361 8,502 10,367 

Transfers Out and Other Sources 38,657 32,658 51,424 

Net Transfers & Other -30,296 -24,156 -41,057 

  

Adjustment for Bond Proceeds and ExtraordinaryOne-Time Uses - - - 

  

Net Op. Surplus (Deficit) After Transfers 3,324 1,948 -10,921 

Net Op. Surplus (Deficit)/ (Total Expenditures + Transfers Out and Other Uses)(%) 1.23 0.69 -3.52 

  

Total Fund Balance 92,851 94,800 83,879 

Unrestricted Fund Balance  92,449 94,378 83,459 

Other Available Fund Balances - - - 

Total Available Unrestricted Reserves (GF + Other) 92,449 94,378 83,459 

Available Reserves as % of Spending (Adj for Bond Proceeds and Other One-Time Uses) 34.2 33.66 26.93 

Sources: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions, Lubbock (TX) [General Government] 
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Long-Term Liability Burden ($000)  

($000, Audited Fiscal Years Ending Sep. 30) 2025 

 Direct Debt 615,100 
Less: Self-Supporting Debt 190,506 
Net Direct Debt 424,594 
Fitch Adjusted NPL 297,280 
Net Direct Debt + Fitch-Adjusted net pension liabilities (NPL)  721,873 
  
Population 272,086 
Per Capita Personal Income  54,914 
Estimated Personal Income ($000) 14,941,369 
Net Debt + Fitch-Adjusted NPL /Personal Income (%) 4.8 
Total Governmental Revenues 389,492 
 Net Direct Debt + Fitch Adjusted NPL as Percentage of Governmental Revenue (%) 185.34 
  
Debt Service (Net of State Support) 51,743 
Actuarially Determined Pension Contributions  28,117 
Actual OPEB Contributions 2,381 
Total Governmental Expenditures 425,137 

Carrying Costs/Governmental Expenditures (%) 19.34 

Note: Figures above do not reflect any Analyst Input Adjustments. 
Sources: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions, Lubbock (TX) [General Government]  
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Summary 

Description Final Value 

Budgetary Flexibility Assessments   

Revenue Control Assessment High 

Expenditure Control Assessment High 

Collective Bargaining and Resolution Framework High 

Workforce Outcomes High 

Cost Drivers Midrange 

  

Metrics Assessments   

Financial Profile - Financial Resilience aaa 

Financial Profile - Revenue Volatility Strong 

Demographic & Economic Strength - Trend Strong 

Demographic & Economic Strength - Level Midrange 

Demographic & Economic Strength - Concentration & Size Strongest 

Long-Term Liability Burden Weak 

  

Metric Profile Mapping AA+ 

Metric Profile 9.23 

    

Additional Analytical Factors   

Total Notching - capped   

    

Financial Profile   

Fiscal Oversight   

Revenue Capacity   

Contingent Risks   

Non-Recurring Support or Spending Deferrals   

Political Risks   

Management Practices   

    

Demographic & Economic Strength   

Economic and Institutional Strength   

Revenue Concentration Risks   

School District Resources   

    

Long-Term Liability Burden   

Pension Funding Assumptions   

Pension Contributions   

OPEB   

Debt Structure   

Capital Demands and Affordability   

    

Model Implied Rating - Mapping AA+ 

Model Implied Rating - Metric 9.23 

  

Outliers and Developing Situations Considerations No 

Notching Rationale - 1   

Notching Rationale - 2   

  

Issuer Default Rating/ Issuer Default Credit Opinion AA+ 

Outlook/Watch RO:Sta 

Source: Fitch Ratings 
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SOLICITATION & PARTICIPATION STATUS 

For information on the solicitation status of the ratings included within this report, please refer to the solicitation 
status shown in the relevant entity's summary page of the Fitch Ratings website. 

For information on the participation status in the rating process of an issuer listed in this report, please refer to the 
most recent rating action commentary for the relevant issuer, available on the Fitch Ratings website. 

DISCLAIMER & DISCLOSURES 

All Fitch Ratings (Fitch) credit ratings are subject to certain limitations and disclaimers. Please read these limitations and disclaimers by 
following this link: https://www.fitchratings.com/understandingcreditratings. In addition, the following 
https://www.fitchratings.com/rating-definitions-document details Fitch's rating definitions for each rating scale and rating categories, 
including definitions relating to default. Published ratings, criteria, and methodologies are available from this site at all times. Fitch's code of 
conduct, confidentiality, conflicts of interest, affiliate firewall, compliance, and other relevant policies and procedures are also available from 
the Code of Conduct section of this site. Directors and shareholders' relevant interests are available at 
https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory. Fitch may have provided another permissible or ancillary service to the rated entity or its 
related third parties. Details of permissible or ancillary service(s) for which the lead analyst is based in an ESMA- or FCA-registered Fitch 
Ratings company (or branch of such a company) can be found on the entity summary page for this issuer on the Fitch Ratings website. 

In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters 
and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings 
methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given 
jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its 
issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public 
information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures 
letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third- party 
verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should 
understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a 
report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering 
documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements 
and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions 
and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by 
future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed. Fitch Ratings makes routine, commonly-accepted adjustments to 
reported financial data in accordance with the relevant criteria and/or industry standards to provide financial metric consistency for entities in the same sector or asset class. 

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents 
will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are 
based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and 
no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk 
is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved 
in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus 
nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be 
changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, 
sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability 
of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally 
vary from US$1,000 to US$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or 
insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US$10,000 to US$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency 
equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any 
registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular 
jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print 
subscribers. 

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to 
provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of 
the Corporations Act 2001. 
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